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MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES «@@

Advertencia para la seguridad de personas y cosas

Esta simbologia A A mjunto con las palabras "peligro" y “aten-
cion” indican la posibilidad de peligro como consecuencia de no respetar
las prescripciones correspondientes.

A PELIGRO La no advertencia de esta prescripcion
riesgo de comporta un riesgo de electrocucion.
electrocucion
A PELIGRO La no advertencia de esta prescripcion
comporta un riesgo de dafio a las personas
0 C0Sas.
] ATENCION La no advertencia de esta prescripcion
L[]

comporta un riesgo de danos a la bomba
0 a la instalacion.

1. GENERALIDADES

Las instrucciones que facilitamos tienen por objeto la correcta instalacion y
Optimo rendimiento de nuestras bombas.

Son bombas centrifugas monocelulares con elementos de filtracion incorpo-
rados, especialmente diseniadas para obtener el prefiltado y la recirculacion
del agua en las piscinas.

Estén concebidas para trabajar con aguas limpias y de temperatura maxima
de 35°C.

Los materiales utilizados son de maxima calidad, sometidos a estrictos con-
troles y verificados con rigurosidad extrema.

El adecuado sequimiento de las instrucciones de instalacion y uso, asi como
de los esquemas de conexion eléctricos evitara las sobrecargas en el motor
y las consecuencias de todo tipo que pudieran derivarse acerca de las cua-
les declinamos cualquier responsabilidad.

2. INSTALACION

ﬁ La instalacion de nuestras electrobombas sélo esté permitida en
piscinas o estanques que cumplan las normas DIN VDE 0100 parte
702-1.82. En supuestos dudosos rogamos consulten a su espe-

cialista.

La bomba se colocara lo més cerca posible del nivel del agua, en
posicion horizontal, a fin de obtener el minimo recorrido de aspira-
cion y la reduccion de las pérdidas de carga.

Se recomienda no instalar la bomba a més de 3 mts. de altura geo-
métrica del nivel del agua.

La bomba debe ir fijada sobre una base sdlida, con tornillos de dié-
metro 6 0 8 mm, a través de los agujeros dispuestos en el propio pie.
Se procurard que esté a salvo de posibles inundaciones y reciba
una ventilacion de cardcter seco.

3. MONTAJE DE TUBERIAS

Las tuberias de aspiracion e impulsion poseeran soportes independientes de
los de la bomba.

En el caso de tuberias de materiales plasticos, aseguraremos la estanquei-
dad de juntas y roscas unicamente con cinta "TEFLON". No deben usarse
colas o productos semejantes.

El tubo de aspiracion debe poseer un didmetro igual o superior al de la boca
de aspiracion de la bomba.

El interior de los orificios de aspiracion e impulsién posee rosca hasta una
cierta profundidad. No debe sobrepasarse la misma al enroscar las tuberias
respectivas. Tampoco debe utilizarse ningun racord que no sea nuevo o esté
limpio.

La tuberia de aspiracion se estructurard con una ligera inclinacion, evitando,
asimismo la formacion de sifones.

4. CONEXION ELECTRICA
fi La instalacion eléctrica deberd disponer de un sistema de sepa-

racién mdltiple con apertura de contactos de al menos 3 mm.

La proteccion del sistema se basara en un interruptor diferencial
(Ifn = 30 mA.). El cable de alimentacion debe cumplir con las exi-
gencias de las correspondientes normativas vigentes en cada pais.
Es de uso obligado que las conexiones del cable de alimentacién al
motor de la bomba, se hagan con los correspondientes terminales.
En instalaciones al aire libre, el cable de alimentacion debe no ser
inferior al tipo "HO7 RN-F".

Los motores monofasicos llevan proteccion térmica incorporada. En
el caso de los trifésicos, el usuario debe proveer a la misma segun
las normas de instalacion vigentes.

Los esquemas de la fig. (1) facilitan una correcta conexion eléc-
trica.

5. CONTROLES PREVIOS A LA PUESTA EN MARCHA INICIAL

] Efectuadas las conexiones que se definen en el apartado anterior,
b desenrosque la pertinente tapa del filtro y llene de agua el prefiltro

de la bomba hasta el nivel inferior del tubo de aspiracion.
Compruebe que el eje de la bomba gire libremente.

Compruebe que la tension y frecuencia de la red se correspon-
den con las determinadas en la placa de caracteristicas de la
bomba.

Vuelva a colocar la tapa del prefiltro en su emplazamiento y enrds-
quela a conveniencia.

Compruebe que el sentido de giro del motor coincida con el indica-
do en la tapa del ventilador. En los motores trifsicos, si el sentido
de giro es incorrecto invierta dos fases de alimentacion en el cuadro
de proteccion.

Siel motor no arranca procure descubrir la anomalia a través de la
relacion de averias més habituales y sus posibles resoluciones que
facilitamos en péginas posteriores.

NO HAGA FUNCIONAR NUNCA LA BOMBA EN SECO.

. PUESTA EN MARCHA

Abra todas las valvulas de compuerta y dé tension al motor.

Aguarde un tiempo razonable a que se efecttie el autocebado de la
tuberia.

Compruebe la corriente absorbida y ajuste adecuadamente el relé
térmico.

7. MANTENIMIENTO

! Nuestras bombas no necesitan de ningtin mantenimiento

hd especifico. Se recomienda sin embargo limpiar periédicamen-
te el filtro de la bomba, vaciar el cuerpo bomba durante los
periodos de bajas temperaturas a través del tapon de purga. Si
la inactividad persistiera es aconsejable vaciar de agua la
bomba, limpiarla y colocar de nuevo la tapa filtro con vaselina
en la junta de goma, asegurédndose de que el local donde va a
estar almacenada permanecera seco y ventilado.

En caso de averia, el usuario no debe manipular la bomba.
Contacte con un servicio técnico autorizado.

Llegado el momento de desechar la bomba, ésta no contiene
ningun material toxico ni contaminante. Los componentes prin-
cipales estan debidamente identificados para poder proceder a
un desguace selectivo.
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Safety precautions

This symbol A A |I| together with one of the following words
"Danger” or "Warning" indicates the risk level deriving from failure to
observe the prescribed safety precautions:

A DANGER Warns that failure to observe the pre
risk of cautions involves a risk of electric
electric shock shock.

DANGER Warns that failure to observe the pre-
cautions involves a risk of damage to
persons and/or things.

1 WARNING Warns that failure to observe the precau-
tions involves the risk of damaging the
pum and/or the plant.

1. GENERAL

The purpose of these instructions is to ensure the correct installation and best
performance of our pumps.

These are single cell centrifugal pumps with built-in filter elements, especially
designed for prefiltering and recirculation of water in swimming pools.

They are designed to operate with clean water at a maximum temperature of
35°C.

All materials used are of top quality; they are subjected to strict, controls and
verified to extremely demanding standards.

Correct compliance with the installation and operation instructions, and with
the electrical connection diagrams, will prevent motor overloads and the con-
sequences of all types that could otherwise result, consequences for which
we decline all responsability.

2. INSTALLATION

ﬁ The installation of our electric pumps is only permitted in swimming
pools or ponds that meet DIN standards VDE 0100 part 702/11.82.
In case of doubt, inquire with an expert.
The pump should be installed as near as possible to water level, in
horizontal position, in order to obtain a minimum suction path and
reduce head losses.
It is not advisable to install the pump at more than 3 m geometrical
height from water level.
Independently of the geometrical height and the power of the model
chosen, self-priming times may be up to 10 min.
The pump must be fixed on a firm base, with screws of 6 or 8 mm dia-
meter, through the prepared holes in the foot.

The pump should be protected from possible flooding and receive dry
ventilation.

3. INSTALLING THE LINES

The supports of the suction and discharge lines will be independent of those
of the pump.

In the case of plastic lines, ensure tightness of joints and threads with
TEFLON tape alone. Glue or similar products should not be used.

The suction line should have a diameter equal to or greater than that of the
suction mouth of the pump.

The inside of the suction and discharge holes is threaded to a certain depth.
This depth should not be exceeded when screwing on the respective lines.
Only new or clean connectors should be used.

The suction lines should be structured with a slight slant to prevent the for-
mation of siphons.

4. ELECTRICAL CONNECTION
ff The electrical installation should have a multiple separation system

with contact opening of a least 3 mm.

The protection of the system will be based on a differential switch
(I fn = 30 mA). The power-supply cable must comply with the requi-
rements of the pertinent regulations in force in each country. The con-
nections of the power-supply cable to the pump motor must be made
with the corresponding terminals. In outdoor installations, the power-
supply cable must be at least of type "H07 RN-F".

Single-phase motors will be equipped with built-in thermal protection.
In the case of three-phase motors, the user should provide thermal
protection complying with the installation rules in force.

The diagrams in Fig. (1) will allow correct electrical connection.

5. VERIFICATIONS PRIOR TO INITIAL START-UP

] After making the connections defined in the preceeding section, uns-
crew the filter cover and fill the pump prefilter with water to the bot-

tom level of the suction line.
Verify that the pump shaft turns freely.

Verify that the mains voltage and frequency match those specified
on the nameplate of the pump.

Set the prefilter cover back in place and screw it to a suitable tight-
ness.

Check that the turning direction of the motor matches that specified
on the fan cover. In threephase motors, if the turning direction is
incorrect, reverse two supply phases on the protection panel.

If the motor does not start, try to determine the cause of the irregu-
larity by consulting the list of common faults and their possible solu-
tions, provided in this manual.

NEVER RUN THE PUMP DRY.

6. STARTING

Open all the gate valves and put the motor under voltage. Wait a reasonable
time to allow self-priming. Verify the breakaway current and suitable adjust
the thermal relay.

. MAINTENANCE

] Our pumps do not require any specific maintenance. It is advisable,
b however, to periodically clean the pump filter and to empty the pump

housing in low-temperature periods through the blowoff plug. If the
pump is to remain idle, it is advisable to empty and clean it, and then
reinstall the filter cover with petroleum jelly on the rubber gasket,
taking measures to ensure that the place where the pump is to be sto-
red will remain dry and ventilated.

In the event of breakdown, the user must in no event handle the
pump, but must contact an authorised technical service.

When the time comes to dispose of the pump, it contains no toxic or
contaminating materials. The principal components are duly identified
for selective breaking.
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Avertissements pour la sécurité des personnes et des choses

Le symbole A A |I| associé a l'un des mots: "Danger" et

"Avertissement" indique la possibilité de danger dérivant du non respect de
la prescription correspondante, suivant les spécifications suivantes:

DANGER Avertit que la non observation de la pres-
tension cription comporte un risque de choc
dangereuse  électrique.

A DANGER Avertit que la non observation de la pres-
cription comporte un risque de Iésion

ou dommage aux personnes et/ou aux
choses.

AVERTISSEMENT  Avertit que la non observation de la pres-
cription comporte un risque de dommage
a la pompe et/ou a l'installation.

1. GENERALITES

Les instructions procurées ont pour but l'installation correcte et le rendement
optimum de nos pompes.

Ce sont des pompes centrifuges monocellulaires munies d'éléments de fil-
trage incorporés, spécialement concus pour l'obtention du pré-filtrage et la
recirculation de I'eau des piscines.

Elles sont congues pour travailler avec des eaux propres et a une températu-
re de 35°C.

Les matériaux utilisés sont de tout premier choix, les controles auxquels ils
sont soumis étant stricts et les vérifications extrémement rigoureuses.

Le respect des instructions d'installation et d'utilisation ainsi que des sché-
mas des connexions €lectriques évitera les surcharges au moteur et les
suites de n'importe quelle nature qui pourraient en découler, au sujet
desquelles nous nous dégageons de toute responsabilité quelle qu'en soit
la cause.

2. INSTALLATION

é Linstallation de nos électropompes n'est autorisée que dans les
piscines ou les bassins respectant les normes DIN VDE 0100, partie
702/11.82. Dans les hypothéses douteuses nous vous prions de

consulter votre spécialiste.

La pompe sera fixée le plus prés possible du niveau de l'eau, en
position horizontale, afin d'obtenir le parcours d‘aspiration minimum
et de réduire les pertes de charge.

Il est conseillé de ne pas installer la pompe a une hauteur géomeé-
trique dépassant 3 métres par rapport au niveau de I'eau.
Indépendamment de la hauteur géométrique et de la puissance du
modele choisi, les temps d'autoamorcage peuvent atteindre jusqu'a
10 minutes.

La pompe doit étre fixée sur une base solide, avec des vis (diamétre
6 ou 8 mm) au travers de trous du pied de la pompe.

On veillera a ce que la pompe soit & Iabril d'eventuelles inondations
et qu'elle ait une aération puissante de nature séche.

3. MONTAGE DES TUYAUTERIES
Les tuyauteries d'aspiration et d'impulsion auront des supports indépendants
de ceux de la pompe.
Dans le cas des tuyauteries en matiére plastique, il faudra assurer ['étanchéi-
té des joints et des filets rien qu‘avec du ruban TEFLON. Les colles ou les
produits semblables sont & proscrire.
Le tuyau d'aspiration doit avoir un diamétre égal ou plus important que celui
de la bouche d'aspiration de la pompe.

La partie interne des trous d'aspiration et d'impulsion est munie d'un filet
jusqua une certaine profondeur. Celle-ci ne devra pas étre dépassée en
vissant les tuyaux respectifs.

Les raccords utilisés devront étre neufs ou tout au moins propres; les rac-
cords ne répondant pas a ces impératifs sont & exclure.

Le tuyau d'aspiration sera structuré avec une certaine inclinaison afin d'éviter
la formation de syphons.

4. BRANCHEMENT ELECTRIQUE
ii Linstallation électrique devra étre munie d'un systéme de séparation

multiple avec ouverture des contacts d'au moins 3 mm.

La protection du systéme ser a fondée sur un interrupteur différentiel
(I fn = 30 mA). Le céble d'alimentation doit respecter les exigences
des réglementations en vigueur correspondantes dans chague pays.
Il faut obligatoirement brancher le céble d'alimentation sur le moteur
de la pompe avec les cosses correspondantes. Pour les installations
alair libre, le cable ne doit pas étre inférieur au type "HO7 RN-F".
Les moteurs monophasés sont dotés d'une protection thermique
incorporée. Dans le cas des triphasés, I'utilisateur doit se charger de
Cette protection suivant les normes d'installation en vigueur.

Les schémas de la fig. (1) facilitent un branchement électrique
correct.

5. CONTROLES PREALABLES A LA MISE EN MARCHE DU DEPART

! Dés que les connexions définies dans le point précédent seron faites,
hd dévissez le couvercle du préfiltre qui convient et remplissez d'eau le

pré-filre de la pompe jusqu'a ce que le niveau inférieur du tuyau
d'aspiration sera atteint.
Vérifiez si 'arbre de la pompe tourne librement.

Vérifiez si la tension et la fréquence du réseau correspondent hien &
celles indiquées sur la plaque signalétique de la pompe.

Replacez le couvercle du préfiltre & sa place et vissez-le a souhait.
Vérifiez si le sens de rotation du moteur coincide avec celui indiqué
sur le couvercle du ventilateur. Dans les moteurs triphasés, si les
sens de rotation n'est pas correct, inversez deux phases d'alimenta-
tion dans le tableau de protection.

Si le moteur ne démarre pas, essayez d'en déceler la défaillance a
travers le répertoire des pannes les plus courantes et leurs éventue-
lles solutions, fournies dans les pages qui suivent.

NE FAITES JAMAIS FONCTIONNER LA POME A SEC.

6. MISE EN MARCHE

Ouvrez toutes les vannes et mettez le moteur en marche.

Attendez pendant un temps raisonnable afin de permettre & 'auto-amorcage
de sefaire.

Vérifiez le courant absorbé et réglez le relais thermique convenablement.

. ENTRETIEN

] Nos pompes n‘ont besoin d'aucun entretien spécifique. Il est consei-
° lIé toutefois d'en nettoyer périodiquement le filtre, et d'en vider le

corps pendant les périodes des basses températures a travers le
bouchon de vidange. Silnactivité demeurait, il est conseillé de vider
I'eau de la pompe, la nettoyer et reposer le couvercle-filire en im-
prégnant de vaseline au préalable le joint en caoutchouc en s'assu-
rant que le local ou elle va étre stockée sera sec et aére.

En cas de panne, l'usager ne doit pas manipuler la pompe.
Contactez un service technique agréé.

Lorsque le moment est venu de se défaire de la pompe, celle-ci ne
contient aucun matériaux toxique ni polluant. Les composants princi-
paux sont dament identifiés pour pouvoir procéder a un ferraillage
sélectf.
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1. cuerpo bomba 1. pump cassing 1. corps de pompe 1. pumpengehéuse 1. corpo della pompa 1. corpo de bomba Tcoxyx wacoca

2.tapa aspiracion | 2. suction cover 2. fond d'aspiration 2. saugdekel 2. coperchio, lato aspirante | 2. tapa aspiracao 2. xonnax scacusanns

3. difusor 3. diffuser 3. diffuseur 3. leirad 3. difusor 3. difusor 3 ano byson

4. rodete 4. impeller connector | 4, Roue 4, laufrad 4, girante 4. impulsor 4. voneco

5. cuerpo intermedio | 5, interstage casing | 5, corps intermédiaire | 5. zwischengehuse | 5. corpo intermedio 5.corpo intermedio S.npowex yrovwui xapxas

6. condensador 6. capacitor 6. condensateur 6. kondensator 6. condensatore 6. condensador B.conrercarop

1. pie 7. foot 7. pied 7.fub 7. plede T.pe T onopa

8.retén mecdnico | 8 mechanical seal | 8. gamiture mécanique | 8. gleitingdichtung | 8. tenuta meccanica 8. fecho mecanico Bueramuueckui cronop

9. rodamiento 9. anti-friction bearing| 9, roulement 9, walzlager 9. cuscinetto a rotolamento | 9. rolamento 9. nonwnnwn
10. estator 10. stator 10, stator 10, stator 10. estator 10. stator 10, crarep
1. eje del motor 11, motor shaft 11 arbre de motewr | 1. motorwelle 11, albero del motore 11, veio de motor Mseayuas oo
12. tapa ventilador | 12.fan hood 12. capot de ventilateur | 12 lifterhaube 12. cuffia della ventola 12.tampa do ventilador | 12.xpu w s seurunsropa
13. ventiador 13.fan hood 13. ventiateur 13. lifterrad 13. ventola 13. ventiador 13 ochrunsrop
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I-pf: Nivel presion actstica medido / Measured sound pressure level / Niveau pression acoustique mesuré / Gemessener Schalldruckpegel / Livello di pressione acustica misurato /

Nivel presséo acustica medido

Lwa (m): Nivel potencia actstica medido / Measured sound power level / Niveau puissance acoustique mesuré / Gemessener Schallleistungspegel / Livello di potenza acustica

misurato / Nivel poténcia aclstica medido

Lwa (9): Nivel potencia aclistica garantizado / Guaranteed sound power level / Niveau puissance acoustique garanti / Zugesicherter Schallleistungspegel / Livello di potenza

acustica garantito / Nivel poténcia aclstica garantido
Motor classe: |




POSIBLES AVERIAS, CAUSAS Y SOLUCIONES

L Labbomba flosé 1 3(4|5 CAUSAS SOLUCIONES
eena X | X Entrada de aire por la tuberia de aspiracion Compruebe, estado racores y juntas del tubo de aspiracion
2)Labombadapoco X Mala estanqueidad de la tapa filtro Limpie la tapa filtro y compruebe estado de la junta de goma
caudal. X | X Giro del motor invertido Invierta 2 fases de la alimentacion
X Cierre mecénico defectuoso Cambie cierre mecédnico
3 La. bomba hace X[ X Altura de aspiracion excesiva Coloque la bomba al nivel adecuado
ruido. X | X X Voltaje erroneo Compruebe el voltaje de la placa caracteristicas y el de la red
4) Labomba no X Prefiltro vacio de agua Llene de agua el prefiliro
arranca. X Aspiracidn fuera del agua Coloque la aspiracion correctamente
X Filtro obturado Limpie el filtro
5) El motor hace ruido X | X Tuberia de aspiracién con didmetro inferior al requerido | Dimensione correctamente la aspiracin
pero no se pone en X Impulsion obturada Repase filtro y tubo impulsion
marcha. X Fijacion incorrecta de la bomba Fije correctamente la bomba
X Cuerpo extrano dentro de la bomba Limpie la bomba y repase el filtro de la misma
X Térmico intervenido Rearme térmico
X Falta de tensidn Rearme de los fusibles
X | Motor blogueado Desmonte el motor y acuda al servicio técnico
POSSIBLE FAULTS, CAUSES AND SOLUTIONS
L Pl!mp does not 1 3(4|5 POSSIBLE PROBLEM SOLUTIONS
prime X | X Air entry through suction line Verify condition of connectors and gaskets of suction line
2) Pump supplies scant X Inadequate airtightness of filter cover Clean the filter cover and verify condition of rubber gasket
flow. X | X Motor turning direction reversed Reverse 2 phases of the supply
) X Defective mechanical seal Change mechanical seal
3) Pump noisy. X[ X Excessive suction height Set pump at a suitable level
4) Pump does not start, X | X X Incorrect voltage Verify the voltage specified on the nameplate and that of the mains
X No water in prefilter Fill prefilter with water
5) Motor makes sound ~ x Suctioning out of water Set suction in correct position
but does not start. X Filter clogged Clean filter
X | X Diameter of suction line smaller than required Correctly dimension suction line
X Discharge clogged Inspect filter and discharge line
X Incorrect pump attachment Attach pump correctly
X Foreign body in pump Clean pump and inspect its filter
X Thermal relay tripped Reset thermal relay
X Lack of power Reset the fuses
X | Motor blocked Remove the motor and call the Technical Service
PANNES EVENTUELLES, CAUSES ET SOLUTIONS
L L’a poipe né 1 3(4|5 CAUSES SOLUTIONS
s'amorce pas. — — —— — —
X | X Entrée d'air par le tube d'aspiration Vérifiez I'état des raccords et des joints du tube d'‘aspiration
2) La pompe fournitun X Mauvaise étanchéité du couvercle filire Nettoyez le couvercle-filtre et vérifiez Iétat du joint cautchouc
débit faible. X | X Rotation du moteur inversée Inversez 2 phases de I'alimentation électrique
) X Fermeture mécanique défectueuse Changez la fermeture mécanique
jLa Pompe fat du X | X Hauteur daspiration excessive Positionnez la pompe au niveau approprié
bruit, X[ X X Tension erronée Vérifiez la tension  la plague signalétique et au réseau
4) La pompe ne X Pré-filtre sans eau Remplissez d'eau le pré-filtre
démarre pas. X Aspiration hors de ['eau Placez |'aspiration convenablement
X Filtre obturé Nettoyez le filtre
5) Le moteur fait du x| x Tuyau daspiration ayant un diametre inférieur au diameire exigé | Dimensionnez convenablement ['aspiration
bruit mais il ne X Impulsion obturée Revoyez le filtre et le tube d'impulsion
se met pas en X Fixation erronée de la pompe Fixed convenablement la pompe
marche. X Corps étranger a l'intérieur de la pompe Nettoyez la pompe et vérifiez le fitre
X Thermique intervenu Réarmement thermique
X Pas de tension Réarmement des fusibles

X | Moteur bloqué

Déposez le moteur et appelez le service technique




MOGLICHE DEFEKTE, URSACHEN UND ABHILFE

1) 2e:b;lansaugphase 1l213l4als URSACHEN ABHILFE
elet X[ X Lufteintritt durch die Saugleitung Anschlusstutzen und saugseitige Dichtungen tiberpriifen
2) Lu geringer X Filterdeckel ist undicht Filterdeckel reinigen und Gummidichtung iberpriifen
Wasserdruck. X | X Falsche Drehrichtung des Motors 2 Phasen am Netzkabel umkehren
] X Mechanische Dichtung ist defekt Mechanische Dichtung auswechseln
3) Pumpe arbeitetzu  ~ T Ubermassige Saughohe Pumpenhohe entsprechend korrigieren
laut. X | X X Falsche Spannung Pumpenspannung (s. Typenschild) mit Netzspannung vergleichen
4) Pumpe springt ich X Vorflter ohne Wasser Vorfilter mit Wassen filllen
an. X Saugstutzen tber Wasser Saugstutzenlage entsprechend korrigieren
X Filter ist verstopft Filter reinigen
5) Motorgerdusch, aber X | X Saugleitung hat zu kleinen Durchmesser Saugstutzen entsprechend auslegen
kein Anspringen. X Druckseitige Verstopfung Filter und Druckstutzen reinigen
X Mangelhafte Befestigung der Pumpe Pumpe korrekt befestigen
X Fremdkdrper in der Pumpe Pumpe und Pumpenfilter reinigen
X Thermoschutzrelais hat angesprochen Thermoschutzrelais riickstellen
X Mangelnde Spannung Sicherungen riickstellen
X | Motor ist blockiert Motor ausbauen und Kundendienst versténdigen
@ POSSIBILI AVARIE, MOTIVI E SOLUZIONI
L L? pompa fion st 1(2(3|4]|5 MOTIVI SOLUZIONI
alimenta X | X Entrada d'aria dal condotto d'aspirazione Verificare lo stato dei raccordi e delle quarnizioni del tubo d'aspirazione
2 Lapompahapoca X Cattiva tenuta del coperchio filtro Pulire il coperchio filtro e controllare lo stato della quarnizione di gomma
portata. X | X Senso di rotazione invertito Invertire due fasi dell'alimentazione
X Chiusura meccanica difettosa Sostituire la chiusura meccanica
3)La pompa fa rumore. -~ T Eccessiva altezza d'aspirazzione Collocare la pompa al livello adeguato
4) La pompa non si X | x X Voltaggio shagliato Controllare il voltaggio della piastrina delle caratteristiche e quello della rete
mette in funzione. X Prefiltro senz'acqua Riempire d'acqua il prefiltro
X Aspirazione fuori dall'acqua Collocare correttamente I'aspirazione
5) Il motore fa rumore, X Filtro ostruito Pulire il filtro
ma non si mette in X | X Tubi d'aspirazione di diametro inferiore al richiesto Dimensionare correttamente ['aspirazione
funzione. X Impulsione ostruita Controllare il filtro ed il tubo d'impulsione
X Incorretto fissaggio della pompa Fissare correttamente la pompa
X Corpo estraneo dentro la pompa Pulire la pompa e controllarne il filtro

X Rele termico scattato

Riarmare il rele termico

X Mancanza di tensione

Riattivare i fusibili

X | Motore bloccato

Smontare il motore e rivolgersi al servizio tecnico

1) Abomba ndo ceva.

2) A bomba fornece
pouco caudal.

3) A bomba faz ruido.

4) Abomba néo
arranca.

5) 0 motor faz ruido
mas nao arranca.

POSSIVEIS AVARIAS, CAUSAS E SOLUGCOES

112345 CAUSAS SOLUCOES
X | X Entrada de ar pela tubagem de aspiracao Verifique o estado de unioes e juntas do tubo de aspiracao
X M4 estanqueidade da tampa filtro Limpe a tampa filtro e verifique estado da junta de borracha
X[ X Rotacao do motor invertida Inverta 2 fases da alimentacao
X Fecho mecénico defeituoso Mude fecho mecanico
X | X Altura de aspiracao excessiva Cologue a homba a nivel adequado
X | X X Voltagem errada Verifique a voltagem da placa de caracteristicas e a da rede
X Pre-filtro vazio de dqua Encha o pre-filtro de qua
X Aspiracdo fora de dgua Cologue correctamente a aspiracdo
X Filtro obturado Limpe o filtro
X | X Tubagem de aspiracao com didmelro inferior ao requerido | Dimensione correctamente a aspiragdo
X Expulsdo obturada Reveja filtro e tubo expulsao
X Fixacdo da bomba incorrecta Fixe a bomba correctamente
X Corpo estranho dentro da bomba Limpe a bomba e reveja o filtro da mesma
X Térmico invertido Rerme térmico
X Falta de tensao Rearme os fusiveis

X | Motor blogueado

Desmonte 0 motor & recorra ao Sevigo técnico




E BOMBAS DE SUPERFICIE S

Indicaciones de seguridad y prevencion de danos en la
bomba y personas.

GB SURFACE PUMPS N

Safety instructions and damage prevention of pump and property

D OBERFLACHENPUMPEN

Anweisungen fur die Sicherheit der Personen und zur
Verhutung von Schaden an der Pumpe und an Sachen. DK

F POMPES DE SURFACE

Indications de sécurité pour les personnes et prévention des
dommages a la pompe et aux choses. SF

I POMPE DI SUPERFICIE

Indicazioni di sicurezza per le persone e prevenzione danni
alla pompa e alle cose. GR

P BOMBAS DE SUPERFICIE

Indicacoes de seguranca para as pessoas e de prevencao

YTPUMPAR
Sé&kerhetsforeskrifter samt anvisningar for forebyggande av
sak-och personskador

OVERFLATEPUMPER

Sikkerhetsforskrifter og anvisninger for forebyggelse av
skade péa personer og gjenstander.

OVERFLADEPUMPER
Sikkerhedsforskrifter samt anvisninger til forebyggelse af
ting- og personskader.

PINTAPUMPUT

Turvallisuusméaardykset seké ohjeet esineisiin ja henkildihin
kohdistuvien vahinkojen varalta.

EITIGANEIAKEY ANTAIEX

Evdeléelg mpoowmikiig oodoAelog Kon Tponym {nudv
OTNV OVTALOL KOL OTOL OLVTUKELHLEVOL.

de prejuizos a bomba e as coisas.

NL OPPERVLAKTEPOMPEN

Voorschriften voor de veiligheid van personen en ter voorko-
ming van schade aan de pomp zelf en aan andere voorwerpen.

F el Al
Aadadd) clivad)

ool e LY g Adiadl GlEy  dabedl DO Cilgaa g

1
E Atencion a los limites de empleo. S Se upp for anvandningsbegransningar.
GB Caution! Observe limitations of use. N Veer opperksom pa bruksmessige begrensniger.
D Bitte beachten Sie die Anwendungsbegrenzungen!
DK Vaer opmaeksom pa anvendelsesbegraensninger.
F  Attention aux limitations d'utilisation.
i o SF Noudala kéayttorajoituksia.
I Attenzione alle limitazioni d'impiego.
P Atencao as limitaces de emprego. GR IIpocoyi 6T00G TEPLOPLoRODG Y PT) GEMG.
NL Let goed op de begruiksbeperkingen die voor de - 4 sl ! "
pompen gelden. - JlaaiaY! Jg0 GU L U E |
2
E La tension de la placa tiene que ser la misma que la S Spanningen pa markskylten maste dverensstamma

de la red.

GB The standard voltage must be the same as the mains

med nélspanningen.
N Spenningen pa merkeskiltet m& stemme overens

voltage. med nettspenningen.
D Die angegebene Spannung muB mit der DK Speendingen pa typeskillet skal stemme overens med
Netzspannung Gbereinstimmen. netspaendingen.
F La tension indiquée sur la plague doit étre identique SF Kylttiin merkityn jannitteen on oltava sama kuin
a celle du secteur. verkkojannitteen.
I Latensione di targa deve essere uguale a quella di rete. GR H to.0n g mvorkiSog npémet Go. €'wvor 18l e exe
- e ) . ivn ToL NAEKTPLKOD SLKTDOV.
P Atensao de placa de classificacao deve ser igual a da rede. g Ll L Lol s g Y
NL De op het typeplaatje vermelde spanning moet S ;*’ - *&F' 3T 3 i °H—
oereenstemmen met de netspanning. . q,_‘:b.)‘&\l DUl L3zl jaiaa o g8 (Solal
3
E Conecte la electrobomba a la red mediante un S Anslut elpumpen till elnatet med hjalp av allpolig

interruptor omnipolar (que interrumpa todos los hilos
de alimentacion) con una distancia de apertura de
los contactos de al menos 3 mm.

GB Connect pump to the mains via a omnipolar switch

(that interrupts all the power supply wires) with at
least 3 mm opening between contacts.

strombrytare (en strombrytare som avbryter samtliga
elledare) med kontaklavstand pa minst 3 mm.

N Tilkople pumpen til lysnettet med en fullpolet
strambryter (en strambryter som bryter samtlige
ledere) med kontaktavstand pa minst 3 mm.

DK Tilslut elpumpen til elnettet ved hjeelp af alpolet

D Die Motorpumpe wird mittels eines allpoligen stremafbryder (en stremafbryder som afbryder

Sizgame(r)?frgﬂ?\;iggsfgr?cljsghegzrr]u;(t)?]rtgztc:r?'v (Tr:t samtlige elledere) med kontaktafstand pa mindst 3
mm.
mindestens 3 mm, an das Netz angeschlossen. AL AL R

F  Connecter I'électropompe au secteur par SF Lira sahkopumppul sqhkoverkkoon wr_ramakeyan
I'intermédiaire d'un interrupteur omnipolaire (qui avulla,J_o§§_a on ka'kk,! k_att“a.\./at navatja jonka
interrompt tous les fils d'alimentation) avec une !(ontaktlete_llsyys on \_{ahlr1_t§an 3 mm. (viranjakaja,
distance d'ouverture des contacts d'au moins 3 mm. Joka Il(atkalsee sahkot ka'k'éta Johdoista). .

I Collegate I'elettropompa alla rete tramite un interruttore GR Zuvd£0Te TV NAEKTPOOVTALO 0TO NAEKTPLKO iKTVO
onnipolare (che interrompre tutti i fili di alimentazione) HEC® eV G TOAVTOALKOD SoikOnTN (TOV SloKOTTeL 0
con distanza di apertura dei contatti di almeno 3 mm. Aot T NAEKTPLKO, KOADILOL) HE 0O0TOIOT OVOTYHOITOG

P Liguem a bomba eléctrica a rede através de um HETOGD TV ER0POV TOVAOKIGTOV 3 mm.
interruptor omnipolar (que interrompe todos os fios L el Wl e | i adl Jiay — ¥
de alimentacao) com distancia de abertura dos “F' ) {' )_, ‘s,j e . .J
contactos de ao menos 3 mm. g;'l-.')lﬁ‘ okal QJ‘-‘:!) Q—U’ CL‘“ B2 0=

NL Sluit de eketrische pomp met behulp van een omnipola- aalie /¥ &0 N
riteitsschakelaar (die alle voedingsdraden onderbreekt) L / / &\J’ OsSy S (4..\..\5.\
op het net aan waarbij de openingsafstand van de . Sl g._;U.S‘l O

contacten minimaal 3 mm moet bedragen.



3a

E Como proteccion suplementaria de las sacudidas S Séasom extra skydd mot elstotar bor en
OFF eléctricas letales, instale un interruptor diferencial de differentialstrombrytare med hog kénslighet (30 mA)
1 . elevada sensibilidad (30 mA). installeras.
B 2‘_‘1‘) E GB Install a high sensitivity differential switch as N Som en ekstra beskyttelse mot elektriske stat, bar
o il supplementary protection to prevent mortal electric det installeres en differensialstrembryter med hoy
shocks (30 mA). folsomhet (30 mA).

D Als zusatzlicher Schutz gegen die todlichen DK Som ekstra beskyttelse mod stemsted ber en
Stromschlage ist ein hochsensibler differentialstromafbryder med hgj felsomhed (30
Differentialschalter (30 mA). mA) installeres.

F  Comme protection supplémentaire contre les SF Ylimaaraiseksi suojaksi sahkoiskuja vastaan on
décharges électriques mortelles, installer un asennettava tasovirranjakaja, jonka herkkyysarvo on
interrupteur différentiel & haute sensibilité (30 mA). korkea (30 mA).

I Quale protezione supplementare dalla scosse GR Zav emnpcoOen mpootacion ond TLg BovoTnQopeg
elettriche letali installate un interruttore differenziale NAEKTPOTANELEG TPETEL VOL EYKOLTOOTNETE EVOL

3a ad alta sensibilita (30 mA). SLopoptkd SlokomTn VENANG eva 1oBNoLag (30 MA).

P Como proteccdo suplementar dos choques
eléctricos letais, instalem um interruptor diferencial T -
de elevada sensibilidade (30 mA). las Juald g be Jaxin) — af¥

NL Als extra veiligheid tegen elektrische schokken Gladiall golil] Lilia) Glaas Tas
adviseren wij u een bijzonder gevoelige - o " i
aardlekschakelaar (30 mA) aan te brengen. L(0.03 A): Aiadll 4530 4eSH

3b

E Efectue la toma a tierra de la bomba. S Pumpen skall anslutas till jord.

GB Connect pump earthing. N Pumpen skal koples til en jordet stramforsyning.

D Pumpe ausreichend erden! DK Pumpen skall tilsluttes til jord.

F Effectuer la mise a la terre de la pompe. SF Pumppu on maadulettava.

I Eseguite la messa a terra della pompa. GR H ovtA 1o npémemt vo. Yetwbet.

P Efectuem a ligacéo a terra da bomba. oay) i Layl — b/¥

NL Zorg voor een deugkelijke aarding van de pomp. Al

3b
4
H. max. 333 min. 111 E Utilice la bomba en el campo de prestaciones S Anvand pumpen endast i prestandaintervallet enligt
Q max. 333 min. 111 indicado en la placa. maérkskylten.

GB Use pump observing standard performance limits. N Bruk pumpen bare innenfor ytelsesintervallet som

D Verwenden Sie die Pumpe fur die auf dem fremgar av merkesknt-et. o .
Leistungsschild angefiihrten Anwendungen! DK Anvend kun pumpen indenfor preestationsintervallet i

. o hendhold til typeskiltet.

F Utiliser la pompe en respectant les limites de o . . .

performances indiquées sur la plaque. SF Kayta pumppua ainoastaan merkkikyltin mukaisin
. . o suoritusvalein.
I Utilizzate la pompa nel suo campo di prestazioni i i . i
riportato in targa. GR Xpnoyonotelte v ovVTA 10l VT 6G 0V Ted 1 0V
= . EMIOEMY TOL OVOLYPOPETOL OTNV TLVOIKLICL.
P Utilizem a bomba no seu campo de actividade
4 referido na placa de classificacao. )}J‘w Sgaa u‘)‘ o~ daad Jasiul _ ¢
NL Gebruik de pomp alleen voor het op het typeplaatje TR T ¢
aangeduide gebruiksgebied. PAiadidal L;E e Ll ey
5
E Recuerde cebar la bomba. S Kom ihag att forbereda pumpen for tandning.
@ GB Remember to prime pump. N Husk & klargjere pumpen for du slar den pa.

D Denken Sie daran, die Pumpe anzufillen!

DK Husk at spsede pumpen op nér der teendes for den.

F Ne pas oublier d'amorcer la pompe.

SF Muista kastella pumppu ennen sytylysta.
I Ricordatevi di adescare la pompa.
P Lembrem de escovar a bomba. GR ©OuunBeite vo YEUIOETE TNV OVTA 0L
5 | NL Denk eraan de pomp te vullen. celdl Asiad s Wiy S0
6
E Asegurese que el motor pueda autoventilarse. S Forsékra dig om att motorn har god ventilation.
GB Check for motor self-ventilation. N Forsikre deg om at motoren har god ventilasjon.
D Achten Sie auf die Eigenbeliftung des Motors! DK Kontrollér at motoren har god ventilation.
F  Controler que le moteur peut s'autoventiler. SF Varmistaudu siita, ettd moottorissa on Hyva
tuuletus.
I Assicuratevi che il motore possa autoventilarsi.
GR Befoimbe 1te 0Tt 0 kivnnpog oep 1CeTon om o 1
P Verifiquem que no motor possa funcionar a OVOg oV .
ventilacao automatica.
NL Zorg envoor dat de motor genoeg ventilatieruimte P R
6 heeft. . d‘);A.u A0 4 gl asndl %




7
E Atencion a los liquidos y ambientes peligrosos. NL Pas op met vioeistoffen en gevaarlijke ruimten.
GB Beware of liquids and hazardous environments. S Se upp for farliga vatskor och miljger.
N Se opp for farlige vaesker og miljger.
D Pumpen vor Flussigkeiten schitzen und nicht in
gefahrlichen Umgebungen aufstellen. DK Pas pa farlige vaesker og miljger.
F Attention aux liquides et aux milieux dangereux. SF Vailta vaarallisia nesteita ja ymparistoja.
GR 11, i ¢ & aALOV.
I Attenzione ai liquidi ed ambienti pericolosi. pOCOM| GE VIPY Kau OF EMIVELVO TepyBOAtOV
P Attencao aos liquidos e ambientes perigosos. <o pedll Sl i pl) e D3 — Y
8
E No instalar la bomba al alcance de los nifos. N Installer ikke pumpen péa steder som er tilgjengelig
GB Install pump away from children’s reach. for barn.
D Ausserhalb der Reichweite von Kindern installieren! DK Installer ikke pumpen pa et sted som er tilgaengelig
. ) for born.
F Ne pas installer la pompe a portée des enfants. N . .
I Non installare la pompa alla portata dei bambini. SF I[L)\;:es\?gtna pumppua paikkaan, johon lapset
P Nao instalem a bomba ao alcance das criancas. ,' i i )
N . . GR H gykot0otoom TG OVTA OGS TIPETEL VOL YIVEL LOLKPLEL
NL Installeer de pomp altijd buiten het bereik van ond ToudLé
kinderen.
S Installera inte pumpen pa ett stélle som ar dtkomligt B - . -
o e M€ pumpen p 9 - Jlida¥) Jgliia e S LS f oy — A
9
E Atencion a las pérdidas accidentales. S Se upp for lackage.
No exponga la electrobomba a la intemperie. Utsétt inte elpumpen for ovaderspaverkningar.
GB Caution! Look out for accidental leaks. N Se opp for lekkasje. )
Do not expose pump to bad weather. Utsett ikke den elektriske pumpen for regn og
uvaerspakjenninger.
¢ Votorpumpe Ist vor Wettere ungen zu Udseet ikke elpumpen for uvejrspavirkninger.
schitzen!
) ) ) SF Varo vuotoa.
F  Attention aux fuites accidentelles. . Ala aseta sahkopumppua alttiiksi rajuilmojen
Ne pas exposer la pompe aux intempéries. vaikutuksille.
&.\J I Attenzione alle perdite accidentali. GR TIIpocoy1 6Tig Karto A0B0g dLoppokg.
9 Non esponete I'elettropompa alle intemperie. Mnv ext16ete TNV NAeKTPOAVTA 10l 0T Bpoyn
P Atencao as perdas acidentais. 2ol SW e | Y
Nao exponham a bomba eléctrica as intempéries. e b ol Uc” et
- A Uall sl gall
NL Pas op lekkages. . O PR
Stel de elektropomp niet aan onweer bloot. . “gf‘"“ oatlall 43, alll 5> BT
10

E Atencion a la formacion de hielo.
Sacar la corriente de la electrobomba antes de
cualquier intervencion de mantenimiento.

GB Caution! Avoid icing.
Cut out power supply before servicing pump.

D Schitzen Sie die Pumpe vor Eisbildung!
Vor jedem Wartungseingriff an der Motorpumpe ist
der Strom auszuschalten.

F Attention a la formation de glace.
Couper l'alimentation électrique de I'électropompe
avant toute intervention d'entretien.

I Attenzione alla formazione di ghiaccio.
Togliere la corrente all'elettropompa per qualsiasi
intervento di manutenzione.

P Atencédo a formacéo de gelo.
Desliguem a corrente da bomba eléctrica antes de
qualquer intervencao de manutencao.

NL Let op de vorming van ijs.
Haal voordat u enig onderhoud aan de elektropomp

pleegt, eerst de stekker uit het stopcontact.

S Se upp for isbildning.
Frankoppla elpumpen fran elnatet innan nagra som
helst underhéllsarbeten.

DK Vaer opmaerksom pé isdannelse.
Tag elpumpen fra elnettet for nogen form for
vedligeholdelsesarbejder.

N Se opp for isdannelse.
Kople pumpen bort fra lysnettet for noen som helst
vedlikeholdsarbeider foretas.
SF Vaéro jadtymista.
Irrota séhkdpumppu sahkoéverkostosta ennen
mink&anlaisia huoltotoité.

GR Mpoocoy1 ot dnpiovpylo méyov.
ATOGULVIESTE TNV NAEPOOVTIOL CLTTO TO NAEKTPLK O
PEVULOL TPV Ot O amoLod1iToTe EMEUPOCT) GLVTI{PNC.
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E PRODUCTOS: S PRODUKTER:

GB PRODUCTS: N PRODUKTER:
D PRODUKTE: DK PRODUKTER:
F PRODUITS: SF TUOTTEET:

I PRODOTTI: GRIIPOIONTA:

P PRODUTOS: PL PRODUKTY:
NL PRODUKTEN:

AQUALUX, S.A.

Z.A. DE 1A GARE
13210 SAINT REMY DE PROVENCE

FRANCE

PULSO

Slpiat 1 Ay pall A2lll;

DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD

Los productos arriba mencionados se hallan conformes a: Directiva
2006/42/CE y la norma EN 809 (Seguridad maquinas), Directiva EMC
2004/108/CE (compatibilidad electromagnética), Directiva 2006/95/CE
(Baja Tension) y a la Norma Europea EN60335-2-41; EN-ISO 3744
(Valores emision sonora en manual instrucciones). Directiva 2000/14/CE

(emision sonora).
A

Firma/Cargo: Sébastien Guillot (Directeur Général)

FORSAKRAN OM OVERENSSTAMMELSE

Ovanstaende produkter ér i §verenstimmelse med: Direktiv 2006/42/CE och
med Standard EN 809(Maskinsikerhet), Direktiv EMC 204/108/CE
(Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet), Direktiv 2006/95/CE (Léagspénning) och
med Europeisk Standard EN 60335-2-41. EN-ISO 3744 (Virdena for
ljudéverforningarna finns i instruktionshandlingarna). Direktiv 2000/14/EG
(ljudoverforning).

Namnteckning / Befattning: Sébastien Guillot (Directeur Général)

EVIDENCE OF CONFORMITY

The products listed above are in compliance with: Directive 2006/42/EC
and with the Standard EN 809(Machine Security), Directive EMC
2004/108/EC(Electromagnetic compatibility), Directive 2006/95/EC (Low
voltage) and with the European Standard EN 60335-2-41; EN-ISO 3744
(Noise emission values in instruction maual). Directive 2000/14/EC (noise

emission).
i

Signature/Qualification: Sébastien Guillot (Directeur Général)

OVERENSSTEMMELESESERKLARING

Ovenstaende produkter oppfyller betingelsene i maskindirektiv 2006/42/EU
og Standard 809, elektromagnetiskdirektiv EMC 2004/108/EU,
lavspenningsdirektiv 2006/95/EU, og Europeisk Standard EN60335-2-41;
EN-ISO 3744 (Stgynivaverdier finnes ibruksanvisningen). EU forskrift
2000/14/EF (stgyniva).

~

Underskrift / Stilling: Sébastien Guillot (Directeur Général)

KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG

Die oben angefiihrten Produkte entsprechen den Sicherheitsbestimmungen
der Maschinenrichtlinie 2006/42/EG und der Vorschrift EN 809, der
Richtlinien der Elektromagnetischen Vertréaglich 2004/108/EG, der
Niederspannungs Richtlinien 2006/95/EG und der europdischen Vorschrift
EN 60335-2-41; EN-ISO 3744 (Gerduschemissionswerte in der
Bedienungsanleitung). Richtlinien 2000/14/EG (Gerduschemission).

~HE

Unterschrift/Qualifizierung: débastien Guillot (Directeur Général)

OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLARING

De ovennavnte varer er i overensstemmelse med: Direktiv — 2006/42/CE og
standard EN 809 (sikkerhed - maskiner), Direktiv — 2004/108/EU
(elektromagnetisk forenelighed), Direktiv — 2006/95/EU (lavspanding) og i
overensstemmelsemed den europziske standard EN 60.335-2-41; EN-ISO
3744 (Verdier for lydudsendelse i brugsanvisningen). Direktiv 2000/14/EF

(lydudsendelse).
Signatur/Tilstand: Sébastien Guillot (Directeur Général)

DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE

Les produits mentionnés ci-dessus sont conformes aux: Directive Sécurité
Machines 2006/42/CE et a 1a Norme EN 809, Directive Compatibilité
Electromagnétique 2004/108/CE, Directive Basse Tension 2006/95/CE et a
la Norme Européenne EN 60335-2-41; EN-ISO 3744 (Valeurs émission
sonore dans manuel d’instructions). Directive 2000/14/CE (émission

sonore).

Signature/Qualification: Sébastien Guillot (Directeur Général)

VAKUUTUS YHDENMUKAISUUDESTA

Ylldmainitut tuotteet ovat yhdenmukaisia direktiivin EU/2006/42; EN 809
(koneturvallisuus), direktiivin EU/2004/108 (elektromagneettinen
yhdenmukaisuus), direktiivin EU/2006/95 (matalajdnnite)
sekdeurooppalaisen standardin EN 60335-2-41 kanssa. ; EN-ISO 3744
(Meluarvot kiyttoohjeissa). Direktiivi 2000/14/CE (Melupdistot).

<t

Allekirjoitus / Virka-asema: Sébastien Guillot (Directeur Général)

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA

I prodotti su elencati sono conformi alle seguenti: Direttiva 2006/42/CE e
alla Norma EN 809, (sicurezza della macchina), Direttiva 2004/108/CE
(Compatibilita elettromagnetica), Direttiva 2006/95/CE (Bassa Tensione) e
alla Norma europea EN 60335-2-41; EN-ISO 3744 (Valori dell'emissione
sonora nel manuale di istruzioni). Direttiva 2000/14/CE (emissioni

AHAQZH SYMBATOTHTAX

To mapandve tpotdvta eivar cOueova pe v Odnyia 2006/42/EE; EN 809
(Aocpdrelng Mnyavnudatov) mv Odny o 2004/108/EE,
(Hiextpopayyntikig Zoppatdmrog) v Odnyio 2006/95/EE (Xauning
Tdaong)kat pe tov Evponaiké Kavovioud EN 60335-2-41. ; EN-IXO 3744
(Ot € BSpvPov oTo eyyelpidio odnyuyv). kot Odnyia 2000/14/EK

sonore). g (B86p0Pom).
Firma/Qualifica: Francis Guillot (President Directeur General) Yroypuon/©¢on: Francis Guillot (President Directeur General)
DECLARACAO DE CONFORMIDADE DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI

Os produtos acima mencionados estdo conforme a: Directiva 2006/42//CE
e a Norma EN 809 (Seguranca de Mdquinas), Directiva 2004/108/CE
(Compatibilidade Electromagnética), Directiva 2006/95/CE (Baixa tensao)
e a Norma europeia EN 60335-2-41. ; EN-ISO 3744 (Valores de emissdo
sonora em manual de instrucdes). Directiva 2000/14/CE (emissao sonora).

e

Assinatura/Titulo: Sébastien Guillot (Directeur Général)

Produkty wyszczegdlnione powyzej sa zgodne z :

Dyrektywa 2006/42/CE ; EN 809 ( bezpieczenstwo maszyn )

Dyrektywa 2004/108/CE ( zgodnos¢ elektromagnetyczna )

Dyrektywa 2006/95/CE ( niskie napigcie ) i Europejska norma EN 60335-2-
41.; EN-ISO 3744 . Dyrektywa 2000/14/CE.

~HE

Podpis / Stanowisko: Sébastien Guillot (Directeur Général)

CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING

Bovenstaande produkten voldoen aan de veiligheidsvoorschriften vande
Richtlijn Machines 2006/42/EG eaan norm EN 809, Richtlijn
Electromagnetische compatibiliteit 2004/108/EG, laagspannings richtlijn
2006/95/EG en aande Europese norm EN 60335-2-41 EN-ISO 3744
(Geluidsemissiewaarden in gebruiksaanwijzing). Richtlijn 2000/14/EG

(geluidsemissie).

Handtekening/Hoedanigheld: Sébastien Guillot (Directeur Général)
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Sébastien Guillot (Directeur Général)
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